

NO. 22002

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD,)	Error to the
COLORADO, a Municipal)	District Court
corporation,)	of the
)	County of Arapahoe
Plaintiff in Error,)	State of Colorado
)	
v.)	
)	
MOUNTAIN STATES)	
TELEPHONE AND TELE-)	
GRAPH COMPANY, a)	
Colorado corporation,)	HONORABLE
)	MARVIN W. FOOTE
Defendant in Error.))	Judge

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Charles B. Howe
General Counsel
COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

1557 - 24th Street
Boulder, Colorado 80302

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

INDEX

	Page
INTRODUCTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE STATE HAS NOT BY STATUTE GRANTED TO THE MOUNTAIN STATES TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY OR ANY OTHER UTILITY THE PRIVILEGE TO USE MUNICI- PAL STREETS WITHOUT MUNICIPAL CONSENT	6
II. A MUNICIPALITY MAY MANI- FEST TO A PUBLIC UTILITY THE CONSENT REQUIRED BY COLORADO REVISED STATUTES, 50-5-8 IN SEVERAL DIFFER- ENT WAYS: A FRANCHISE GRANT IS NOT THE EXCLU- SIVE METHOD OF EXPRESSING CONSENT OR THE ONLY WAY BY WHICH THE MUNICIPAL INTEREST IN ITS STREETS MAY BE PROTECTED.	11

III. UPON THE TERMINATION OF AN EXISTING FRANCHISE AGREEMENT, A CITY HAS THE OPTIONAL RIGHT TO OUST THE PUBLIC UTILITY FROM ITS STREETS AND PUBLIC PLACES PENDING THE NEGOTIATION OF A NEW FRANCHISE. 17

CONCLUSION. 20

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Baker v. Denver Tramway Co.,
72 Colo. 233,
210 Pac. 845 (1922). 15

Bowers v. Kansas City Pub. Serv. Co.,
328 Mo. 770,
41 S.W.2d 810 (1931) 17

Citizens State Bank of Sabetha v. Burner,
131 Kan. 286,
291 Pac. 739 (1930). 11

Detroit v. Detroit United Ry.,
172 Mich. 136,
137 N.W. 645 (1912). 17

Hightower v. City of Tyler,
134 S.W.2d 404
(Tex. Civ. App. 1939). 11

Hill v. Cabral,
66 R.I. 145,
18 A.2d 145 (1941) 11

	Page
In re Hudson County, 106 N.J.L. 62, 144 Atl. 169 (1928)	11
Kirschwing v. O'Donnell, 120 Colo. 125, 207 P.2d 819 (1949)	7
Louisville v. Louisville Home Tel. Co., 279 Fed. 949 (6th Cir. 1922) . .	17
National Surety Co. v. Schafer, 57 Colo. 56, 140 Pac. 199 (1914)	7
Pella v. Fowler, 215 Iowa 90, 244 N.W. 734 (1932)	17
Vermillion v. Northwestern Tel. Exch. Co., 189 Fed. 289 (8th Cir. 1911) . .	8
Wakefield v. Theresa, 125 App. Div. 38, 109 N.Y.S. 414 (1908)	12

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Colorado Constitution, Article XX	12, 15, 16
Article XX, Sec. 4	15
Sec. 6	2
Article XXV.	9, 12, 14, 15, 20

Colorado Revised Statutes 1963,	
50-5.	8
50-5-1.	6,8,9,20
50-5-1 - 50-5-8	3
50-5-8.	7,8,9,10,12,15,16,20,21
139-41-1 - 139-41-5	2
Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure,	
Rule 54(c).	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

64 C.J.S., Municipal Corporations,	
Sec. 1733	13
Sec. 1739	17
2C Oxford English Dictionary	
(1961), p. 851.	11
12 McQuillin, Municipal	
Corporations (3d Ed. 1950),	
p. 41, Sec. 34.10	7
pp. 178-181, Sec. 34.51	17
Rhyne, Municipal Law,	
p. 513, Sec. 24-7	17
p. 509.	13

NO. 22002
